H. MIZUNO, Y. KAWASHIMA, K. SOTA AND K. KITAMURA 203
/ j,N~4,
c ( 6 ~
Fig. I. Molecular structure and atomic numbering system.
(A/tT)mav -- 0" 36 for non-H atoms. Final Ap excursions
+0.2 e ~-3. Atomic scattering factors from
International Tables for  X-ray Crystallography (1974).
Programs: M U L T A N 8 4  (Main, Germain & Woolfson,
1984) and H B L S V  (Ashida, 1979). Calculations on a
PANAFACOM U-1200 and ACOS850 at the
Computing Center for Research in Agriculture,
Foresty and Fishery. The final atomic parameters are
given in Table 1. Bond distances and angles are listed in
Table 2.* Fig. 1 shows the molecule and the numbering
* Lists of structure factors, anisotropic thermal parameters and
H-atom coordinates have been deposited with the British Library
Document Supply Centre as Supplementary Publication No. SUP
44365 (8 pp.). Copies may be obtained through The Executive
Secretary, International Union of Crystallography, 5 Abbey
Square, Chester CH 1 2HU, England.
Fig. 2. Stereoscopic view along the a axis showing the cell packing.
scheme, and Fig. 2 the packing of the molecules in the
cell.
Related literature. This structure is one of a series of
furo[3,2-b]indoles. The previous structure of the series
is listed in Mizuno, Kawashima, Sota & Kitamura
(1987).
References
ASHIDA, T. (1979). HBLSV. The Universal Crystallographic
Computing System - Osaka. Library of Programs, Computing
Center, Osaka Univ., Japan.
International Tables for X-ray Crystallography (1974). Vol. IV.
Birmingham: Kynoch Press. (Present distributor D. Reidei,
Dordrecht.)
MAIN, P., GERMAIN, G. & WOOLFSON, M. M. (1984). MULTAN84.
A System of Computer Programs for the Automatic Solution of
Crystal Structures from X-ray Diffraction Data. Univs. of York,
England, and Louvain, Belgium.
MIZUNO, H., KAWASHIMA, Y., SOTA, I(. & KITAMURA, K. (1987).
Acta Cryst. C43, 525-527.
Acta Cryst. (1988). C44, 203-205
anti- 5,16:10,15-Bis(tert-butylimino)- 1,2,3,4,11,12,13,14-oetamethyl-
5,10,15,16-tetrahy drobenzo[ h ]pentaphene
BY H. PREUT, TH. HILDEBRAND AND R. P. KREHER
Fachbereich Chemie, Universitdt Dortmund, D-4600 Dortmund 50, Postfach 500500,
Federal Republic o f  Germany
(Received 6 June 1987; accepted 15 September 1987)
Abstract. C42HsoN2, Mr=582"88 ,  triclinic, P i ,  a
= 11.701 (9), b =  11.796 (15), c =  15.538 (8)A, a =
69.12 (7), f l=  62-27 (7), y =  67.15 (7) °, V =  1708 A 3,
Z = 2, D x = 1.133 Mg m -3, F(000) = 632, 2(Mo Ka)
= 0 . 7 1 0 6 9 A ,  p = 0 . 0 6 m m  -l, T = 2 9 1 ( 1 )  K, final
R = 0.062 for 3466 unique observed [F_> 4.0e(F)]
diffractometer data and 398 variables. The constitution
and configuration of the hitherto unknown Diels-Alder